502087446 10/08/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Illinois Tool Works, Inc.	12/07/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vertique, Inc.
Street Address:	115 Vista Boulevard
City:	Arden
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28704

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13165439

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8642337342

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 864-271-1592

Email: docketing@dority-manning.com

Correspondent Name: Dority & Manning, P.A.

Address Line 1: PO Box 1449

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VERT-1-CON (ITW #60117)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey M. Karmilovich, Reg. No. 35,915

Total Attachments: 2

source=Illinois Tool Works to Vertique#page1.tif source=Illinois Tool Works to Vertique#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029091 FRAME: 0705 OF \$40.00 13165439

UNITED STATES PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., of 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), owns certain inventions for which we have executed applications for United States patents, and for which United States Patents were issued (see attached Schedule A), and

WHEREAS, VERTIQUE, INC. of 115 Vista Boulevard, Arden, North Carolina 28704 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, titles, and interests in, to, and under the Patent Properties.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors, and assigns the full and exclusive rights in, to, and under the Patent Properties as well as any reissue or reexamination thereof. Assignor authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any such reissue or reexamination to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act conflicting with the terms of this Assignment and that Assignor will, upon request and at Assignee's expense, execute such additional documents and do such additional acts as may be necessary to perfect the Assignce's enjoyment of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused one of its officers to hereunder set his/her hand on the date shown below.

Date:	Dec 7, 2011	E'j	Cl
_	1,000	Print Name: Title:	Mark W. Croll Vice President Illinois Tool Works Inc.

On this 1th day of Delember, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, appeared the Assignor, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the document as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Mangna Engr-Mikulshi

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 1/25/12

{SEAL}

OFFICIAL SEAL MARZENA ENGER NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 25, 2012 منط المعارض المراجع ال

SCHEDULE A

Patent Number	Title	
7,293,639	Case Rotating System	
7,963,383	Dampened Spring-Operated Vertically Accumulating Container Storage and Retrieval System	
5,236,104	4 Multiple Pressure Container Storage and Retrieval Apparatus	
5,285,928	Multiple Pressure Container Storage and Retrieval Apparatus	
6,048,166	Gantry Depalletizer	
6,729,836	Automated Container Storage and Delivery System	
7,200,465	,465 Automated Container Storage and Delivery System	
7,184,855		
6,871,116	Determining Pallet Case Configurations for Placement by a Robot	
7,221,998	The state of the s	
5,779,094		
5,903,464		
7,007,791	Container Storage and Delivery System	
5,111,963	Container Storage and Dispensing Apparatus	
7,401,709	Container Storage and Dispensing Apparatus with Adjustable Container Position	

Page 2 of 3

RECORDED: 10/08/2012